DS07-12513-6EFUJITSU SEMICONDUCTOR
DATA SHEET
8-bit Proprietary Microcontroller
CMOS
F2MC-8L MB89820 Series
MB89821/823R/825/P825/PV820
■■■■ DESCRIPTION
MB89820 series is a line of single-chip microcontrollers using the F2MC-8L* CPU core which can operate at low

products.
Ports are set by the register setting of the segment output selection register of LCD controller.
■ ORDERING INFORMATION
No.
Part number MB89821/823R/825 MB89P825 MB89PV820
Specifying procedure Specify when
ordering masking
Set with EPROM
programmer
Setting not
possible (Fixed)
1 Pull-up resistors
P20 to P25, P30 to P33, P40 to P45 Selectable by pin Can be set per pin Without pull-up
resistor
2
Power-on reset
With power-on reset
Without power-on reset
Selectable Can be set With power-on
reset
3
Oscillation stabilization time selection
(FC = 5 MHz)*1
Approx. 218/FC (Approx. 52.4 ms)
Approx. 214/FC (Approx. 3.28 ms)
Selectable Can be set
Oscillation
stabilization time
Approx. 218/FC
(Approx. 52.4 ms)
4
Reset pin output
With reset output
Without reset output
Selectable Can be set With reset output
5
Segment output switching
50 segments: No port selection
49 segments: Selection of P17
48 segments: Selection of P17 to P16
46 segments: Selection of P17 to P14
42 segments: Selection of P17 to P10
34 segments: Selection of P17 to P10
and P07 to P00
Selectable*2 Can be set*3 Can be set*3
Part number Package Remarks
MB89821PFM
MB89823RPFM
MB89825PFM
MB89P825PFM
80-pin Plastic QFP
(FPT-80P-M11)
MB89PV820CF 80-pin Ceramic MQFP
(MQP-80C-P01)
35
MB89820 Series
36
■■■■ PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
(Continued)
80-pin Plastic QFP